PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
RIK WESTERINK	03/05/2010
BRAD GRUNWALD	03/05/2010

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	WEBER AIRCRAFT LLP	
Street Address:	2000 WEBER DRIVE	
City:	GAINESVILLE	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	76240	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12953187

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (404)541-3375

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 4048156500

Email: PATENTCORRESPONDENCE@KILSTOCK.COM
Correspondent Name: JOHN S. PRATT, KILPATRICK STOCKTON LLP

Address Line 1: 1100 PEACHTREE STREET

Address Line 2: SUITE 2800

Address Line 4: ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30309

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 38398/396097

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Angela M. Rossi

Total Attachments: 3

source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 025953 FRAME: 0193 OF \$40.00 1295318/

501466634

source=Assignment#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 025953 FRAME: 0194

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, We, Rik Westerink and Brad Grunwald (hereinafter "ASSIGNORS"), have invented certain improvements in "Food Tray Stop Mechanism" for which a provisional application was filed with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on November 23, 2009 and assigned U.S. Provisional Application No. 61/281,842; and

WHEREAS, Weber Aircraft LLC (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), a Texas limited liability company having an office at 2000 Weber Drive, Gainesville, Texas 76240, desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention, in and to the above-identified provisional patent application and in and to any letters patent that may be granted therefor in the United States and in any and all foreign countries;

NOW, THEREFORE, in exchange for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNORS hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, said application, any applications claiming priority thereto, and any and all letters patent which may be granted for said invention in the United States of America and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries, and in any and all divisions, reissues and continuations thereof, including the right to file foreign applications directly in the name of ASSIGNEE and to claim priority rights deriving from said United States application to which said foreign applications are entitled by virtue of international convention, treaty or otherwise, said invention, application and all letters patent on said invention to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE and its successors and assigns as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNORS had this

US2008 1096691.1

PATENT REEL: 025953 FRAME: 0195 U.S. Provisional Application Serial No. 61/281,842

Filed: November 23, 2009

ASSIGNMENT

assignment, transfer and sale not been made. ASSIGNORS hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue all letters patent on said invention to ASSIGNEE. ASSIGNORS agree to execute all instruments and documents required for the making and prosecution of applications for United States and foreign letters patent on said invention, for litigation regarding said letters patent, or for the purpose of protecting title to said invention or letters patent therefor.

Executed this 5 day of March, 2010.

Rik Westerink

STATE OF

Before me, a Notary Public in and for the State of <u>Texas</u>, on this <u>5</u> day of <u>March</u>, 2010, personally appeared Rik Westerink, who being duly sworn, signed and acknowledged the foregoing Assignment as his free act and deed.

(Seal)

NOTARY PUBLIC

My Commission Expires:

3-2-2013

2

U.S. Provisional Application Serial No. 61/281,842 Filed: November 23, 2009 **ASSIGNMENT** Executed this 5 day of March, 2010. STATE OF Before me, a Notary Public in and for the State of <u>Texas</u>, on this <u>5</u> day of \arch___, 2010, personally appeared Brad Grunwald, who being duly sworn, signed and acknowledged the foregoing Assignment as his free act and deed.

(Seal)

My Commission Expires: 08 - 02-2010

3

RECORDED: 03/15/2011